PACKAGING PERFORMANCE UN/IMDG CERTIFICATE
CONTAINER TESTING LABORATORY ID #+AQ    Certification Report #2555
          CTL P. #41847
REQUESTING PARTY:   Mr. Jay Calnen
      Stephen-Gould Corporation
      1491 Route 52
      Fishkill, NY 12524
1. Product tested: combination packaging, comprising one (1) 2.5 kg gross weight rectangular battery

      4G / Y 6.1 / S / **
      USA / +AQ2555
   where:  4G is the packaging type code
     Y is the packing group
     6.1 is the gross mass in kg
     S is for combination packaging
     ** year of manufacture
     USA is the country of testing
     +AQ2555 is lab & test number of certifying agency
Note:  According to 49CFR Section 178.601 (e) Periodic Retesting. The packaging manufacturer shall
achieve successful test results for the periodic retesting at intervals established by the manufacturer of
sufficient frequency to ensure that each packaging produced by manufacturer is capable of passing the
design qualification test. Changes in retest frequency are subject to the approval of the Associate
Administrator for Hazardous Materials Safety. For combination packagings, the periodic retest must
be conducted at least once every 24 months.
u
n
Stephen-Gould Corporation
CTL P. #41847; Cert. #+AQ2555
May 27, 2005
Page 4 of 6
APPENDIX A
The pack being tested is a combination packaging comprising one (1) 2.5 kg gross weight rectangular battery
pack inner packagings.
  Product Information:     Packing Group II Solid Product
INNER PACKAGING:
 Manufacturer  Iwatsu Test Instruments Corporation, Japan
 Style   Rectangular Lithium-Ion Battery
 Size (OD, mm)  288 x 260 x 68
 Material  Blue plastic case
 Closure Type  Molded plastic
 Removal Torque N/A
 Gross weight  2.53 kg each, as tested
 Count   One (1) per package
 Label   LeCroy Battery Pack; WS Battery
INNER PACKAGING DETAILS:
 Static Shielded Bag – 1 required
 Material – LDPE; 0.05 mm thickness
 Size (mm, OD) – 405 x 460
 Weight – 23.2 grams
 The static shielded bag contains the battery pack
Stephen-Gould Corporation
CTL P. #41847; Cert. #+AQ2555
May 27, 2005
Page 5 of 6
APPENDIX B
The pack being tested is a combination packaging comprising a regular slotted container (4G) outer packaging.
OUTER PACKAGING:
 UN code  4G
 Manufacturer  Not Indicated
 Style   Regular slotted container (International Box Code 0201)
 Size (mm, OD)  440 x 325 x 284
 Weight   840 grams
 Certificate  275#; Tests to 283.5 lbs/in2 Burst Strength;
    114.7 (43.0/27.5/28.2/28.5/43.5) lbs/1000 ft2 Combined Weight of Facings
 Corrugations  Vertical "BC" flute
 Facing   Kraft-kraft (visual exam only)
 Mfr's joint  Stitched with at least seven (7) staples
 Print   None
 ID   WS Battery Pack
 Closure   Sealed with 76 mm (3”) wide reinforced paper tape: One (1) piece with 2”
overhang along the flap seam on each top and bottom
OUTER PACKAGING DETAILS:
1. Inner Box (Battery Box) – 1 Required
Style – Regular Slotted Container (International Box Code 0202) with glued joint
Corrugation – Kraft/Kraft Vertical “C” flute
Size (mm, OD) – 425 x 308 x 155
Tare Weight – 400 grams
Placed within the outer box, contains all the battery pack installed within the side corrugated inserts.
The battery box is sealed with 1PC 2” plastic tape on each top and bottom.
1.1 Battery Insert - 2 required
Corrugation – Kraft/Kraft Vertical “C” flute
Size (mm, OD) – 420 x 62 x 134